

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

CONLEY MONK, KEVIN MARRET,)
GEORGE SIDERS, JAMES COTTAM,)
JAMES DAVIS, VIETNAM VETERANS)
OF AMERICA, VIETNAM VETERANS)
OF AMERICA CONNECTICUT STATE)
COUNCIL, and NATIONAL VETERANS)
COUNCIL FOR LEGAL REDRESS, on)
behalf of themselves and all others)
similarly situated,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

RAY MABUS, Secretary of the Navy,)
JOHN MCHUGH, Secretary of the Army,)
and DEBORAH LEE JAMES, Secretary of)
the Air Force,)

Defendants.)

Civil Action No.
3:14-CV-00260 (WWE)

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS AND FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND..... 3

PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 6

STATEMENT OF FACTS 8

STANDARDS OF REVIEW 8

 A. Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction Under Rule 12(b)(1)..... 8

 B. Failure to State a Claim Under Rule 12(b)(6)..... 8

 C. Summary Judgment Pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act..... 9

ARGUMENT 11

I. THE ABCMR’S DENIAL OF PLAINTIFF DAVIS’S APPLICATION DID NOT VIOLATE THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT OR THE FIFTH AMENDMENT OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION..... 11

 A. The ABCMR’s Decision Did Not Violate the APA 11

 B. The ABCMR’s Decision Did Not Violate the Fifth Amendment..... 16

 1. The ABCMR Did Not Violate Plaintiff Davis’s Procedural Due Process Rights..... 16

 2. The ABCMR Did Not Violate Plaintiff Davis’s Equal Protection Rights 17

II. PLAINTIFF MONK’S APA AND FIFTH AMENDMENT CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE BCNR HAS NOT ISSUED A FINAL DECISION ON HIS APPLICATION 18

III. ALL CLAIMS ASSERTED UNDER SECTION 504 OF THE REHABILITATION ACT SHOULD BE DISMISSED..... 19

 A. The Rehabilitation Act Claim is Foreclosed by the Comprehensive And Exclusive Congressional Scheme for the Correction of Military Records 20

 B. Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act Does Not Provide for a Private Cause of Action Against a Federal Agency Conducting a Federal Program..... 23

IV. ALL CLAIMS ASSERTED BY THE THREE ORGANIZATIONAL PLAINTIFFS SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THEY LACK STANDING	28
A. VVA, VVA-CT, and NVCLR Lack Representational Standing to Bring Claims on Behalf of Their Members	29
B. VVA, VVA-CT, and NVCLR Lack Organizational Standing to Bring Claims on Their Own Behalf	32
C. VVA, VVA-CT, and NVCLR’s Claims Do Not Fall Within the Zone of Interests Protected by Section 1552 and its Implementing Regulations	34
V. THE SECRETARY OF THE AIR FORCE SHOULD BE DISMISSED AS A DEFENDANT BECAUSE THERE ARE NO ALLEGATIONS OR CLAIMS ASSERTED AGAINST THE AIR FORCE BY A SPECIFIC INDIVIDUAL PLAINTIFF.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Adeleke v. U.S.</i> , 355 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Air Courier Conference v. Am. Postal Workers Union</i> , 498 U.S. 517 (1991).....	35
<i>Air Espana v. Brien</i> , 165 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	27
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	9
<i>Bano v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 361 F.3d 696 (2d Cir. 2004).....	31
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	23
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	9
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	18
<i>Blassingame v. Sec'y of Navy</i> , 811 F.2d 65 (2d Cir. 1987).....	4, 15, 21
<i>Brass v. Am. Film. Techs., Inc.</i> , 987 F.2d 142 (2d Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Cafeteria and Rest. Workers Union, Local 473 v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961).....	16

Cargill v. Marsh,
902 F.2d 1006 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 21

Chappell v. Wallace,
462 U.S. 296 (1983) 9, 11

Ciambriello v. County of Nassau,
292 F.3d 307 (2d Cir. 2002) 16

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983) 33

Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA,
133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013) 29

Clark v. Skinner,
937 F.2d 123 (4th Cir. 1991) 24

Cnty. Coll. v. Davis,
442 U.S. 397 (1979) 24

Cone v. Caldera,
223 F.3d 789 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 10, 22

Cousins v. Sec'y of the U.S. Dep't of Transp.,
880 F.2d 603 (1st Cir. 1989) 24, 28

Crayton v. Shalala,
No. 94-1689, 1995 WL 605599 (N.D. Ala. May 3, 1995) 25

Ctr. for Law & Educ. v. Dep't of Educ.,
396 F.3d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 35, 36

Deshawn E. by Charlotte E. v. Safir,
156 F.3d 340 (2d Cir. 1998) 33

Dibble v. Fenimore,
545 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2008) 1, 9, 10, 12

Doe v. Attorney Gen.,
941 F.2d 780 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 25

Doe v. Garrett,
903 F.2d 1455 (11th Cir. 1990)..... 26

Douglas v. Indep. Living Ctr. of S. Cal., Inc.,
132 S. Ct. 1204 (2012) 28

Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow,
542 U.S. 1 (2004) 32, 35

Envtl. Def. v. United States E.P.A.,
369 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2004) 10

Escobedo v. Green,
602 F. Supp. 2d 244 (D.D.C. 2009) 22, 23

Falk v. Secretary of the Army,
870 F.2d 941 (2d Cir. 1989)..... 10, 11, 12

Gully v. Nat'l Credit Union Admin. Bd.,
341 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 10

Health Care Plan, Inc. v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.,
966 F.2d 738 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 27

Henley v. Food and Drug Admin.,
77 F.3d 616 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 10

Hunt v. Wash. Apple Adver. Comm'n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977) 29, 31

In re BISYS Group Inc. Derivative Action,
396 F.Supp.2d 463 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 27

Irish Lesbian & Gay Org. v. Giuliani,
143 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 29, 32

J.L. v. Soc. Sec. Admin.,
971 F.2d 260 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 25

Jenkins v. United States,
386 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 32

Karahalios v. Nat'l Fed'n of Fed. Emps., Local,
1263, 489 U.S. 527 (1989) 27

Kinneary v. City of New York,
358 F. Supp. 2d 356 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 24

Knutzen v. Eben Ezer Lutheran Hous. Ctr.,
815 F.2d 1343 (10th Cir. 1987)..... 22

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
511 U.S. 375 (1994) 8

Kreis v. Sec'y of Air Force,
866 F.2d 1508 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 11, 22

Krumel v. City of Fremont,
No. 01-259, 2002 WL 808633 (D. Neb. Jan. 2, 2002)..... 24, 27

Kuck v. Danaher,
822 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D. Conn. 2011) 8, 9

Lane v. Peña,
518 U.S. 187 (1996) 23, 25, 26

Lee v. Board of Governors of the Fed. Res. Sys.,
118 F.3d 905 (2d Cir.1997)..... 30, 34 , 36

Lewis v. United States,
476 F. App'x 240 (Fed. Cir. 2012) 19

Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014) 35

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) passim

Marinoff v. U.S. Dep't of Hous. and Urban Dev.,
 892 F. Supp. 493 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) 28

Mathews v. Eldridge,
 424 U.S. 319 (1976) 16

Maynard v. United States,
 No. 06-2331, 2008 WL 4453199 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 30, 2008) 24, 27

McCarthy v. Dun & Bradstreet Corp.,
 482 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2007) 9

Metz v. United States,
 466 F.3d 991 (Fed. Cir. 2006) 10

Middlesex County Sewerage Auth. v. Nat'l Sea Clammers Ass'n,
 453 U.S. 1 (1981) 22

Mindes v. Seaman,
 501 F.2d 175 (5th Cir. 1974) 17

NAACP v. Sec'y of Hous. & Urban Dev.,
 817 F.2d 149 (1st Cir. 1987) 28

New York Civil Liberties Union v. New York City Transit Auth.,
 684 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2011) 29

Nw. Airlines v. Transp. Workers Union,
 451 U.S. 77 (1981) 27

Orloff v. Willoughby,
 345 U.S. 83 (1953) 10, 11

O'Shea v. Littleton,
 414 U.S. 488 (1974) 36

Pleune v. Pierce,
697 F. Supp. 113 (E.D.N.Y. 1988) 28

Riverkeeper, Inc. v. EPA,
475 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 19

Roberts v. United States,
741 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 17

Salt Inst. v. Leavitt,
440 F.3d 156 (4th Cir. 2006)..... 33

Save Our Summers v. Washington State Dep't of Ecology,
132 F. Supp. 2d 896 (E.D. Wash. 1999) 22

Sharkey v. Quarantillo,
541 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 19

Sierra Club v. Morton,
405 U.S. 727 (1972)..... 32

Small v. Gen. Nutrition Companies, Inc.,
388 F. Supp. 2d 83 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 34

Smith v. U.S. Dep't of the Army,
159 F.3d 1348 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 10

State Employees Bargaining Agent Coal. v. Rowland,
494 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 8

Summers v. Earth Island,
Inst., 555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 30

Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich,
510 U.S. 200 (1994)..... 22

Top Choice Distributors, Inc. v. United States Postal Service,
138 F.3d 463 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 18

United States Dept. of Transp. v. Paralyzed Veterans of Am.,
477 U.S. 597 (1986) 26

Univ. Med. Ctr. v. Shalala,
173 F.3d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 9

Veterans for Common Sense v. Shinseki,
678 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 21

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977) 17

Walsh v. Hagee,
900 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2012) 18, 21

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. at 515 31, 32, 36

STATUTORY LAW

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 27

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 18, 27

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 10

10 U.S.C. § 1551..... 1, 3, 20

10 U.S.C. § 1552..... passim

10 U.S.C. § 1553..... 4, 20

10 U.S.C. § 1557..... 19, 20

10 U.S.C. § 1559..... 1, 3, 20

29 U.S.C. § 794..... 25, 26

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) passim

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) passim

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 passim
